



financial report

James Hardie Industries N.V.

and

Subsidiaries

31 December 2001

INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
Item 1. Financial Statements	
Consolidated Balance Sheets as of March 31, 2001 and December 31, 2001	1
Consolidated Statements of Income for the Three and Nine Months Ended December 31, 2000 and 2001	2
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the Nine Months Ended December 31, 2000 and 2001	5
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity for the Nine Months Ended December 31, 2001	6
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	7
Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	16
Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk	24

Item 1. Financial Statements

**JAMES HARDIE INDUSTRIES N.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS**

	(Millions of US Dollars)		(Millions of Australian Dollars)	
	March 31, 2001	December 31, 2001 (unaudited)	March 31, 2001 (unaudited)	December 31, 2001 (unaudited)
ASSETS				
Current assets:				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 75.1	\$ 39.0	A\$ 153.3	A\$ 76.3
Accounts and notes receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of \$1.2 million and \$1.8 million as of March 31, 2001 and December 31, 2001, respectively	66.1	85.0	134.9	166.2
Inventories	84.7	76.9	172.9	150.4
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	20.1	18.1	41.0	35.4
Deferred tax assets	31.0	27.2	63.3	53.2
Total current assets	<u>277.0</u>	<u>246.2</u>	<u>565.4</u>	<u>481.5</u>
Long-term receivables	12.8	5.4	26.1	10.6
Investments	10.2	47.1	20.8	92.1
Property, plant and equipment, net	578.5	595.2	1,180.6	1,163.9
Intangible assets, net	34.5	33.2	70.4	64.9
Mineral reserves, net	27.4	26.6	55.9	52.0
Prepaid pension cost	8.8	7.3	18.0	14.3
Deferred tax assets	3.7	3.5	7.6	6.8
Net non-current assets - discontinued operations	7.8	-	15.9	-
Total assets	<u>\$ 960.7</u>	<u>\$ 964.5</u>	<u>A\$ 1,960.7</u>	<u>A\$ 1,886.1</u>
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY				
Current liabilities:				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 77.6	\$ 66.8	A\$ 158.4	A\$ 130.6
Short term debt	74.8	65.0	152.7	127.1
Accrued payroll and employee benefits	20.2	20.7	41.2	40.5
Accrued product warranties	4.5	8.1	9.2	15.8
Other liabilities	14.3	8.9	29.2	17.4
Net current liabilities - discontinued operations	0.7	-	1.4	-
Total current liabilities	<u>192.1</u>	<u>169.5</u>	<u>392.1</u>	<u>331.4</u>
Long term debt	357.3	305.5	729.2	597.4
Deferred tax liabilities	68.0	63.8	138.8	124.8
Liability to Medical Research and Compensation Foundation	49.4	51.6	100.8	100.9
Other liabilities	12.8	29.7	26.1	58.1
Total liabilities	<u>679.6</u>	<u>620.1</u>	<u>1,387.0</u>	<u>1,212.6</u>
Commitments and contingencies (Note 9)				
Shareholders' equity:				
Common stock - no par value; 415,771,082 shares issued and outstanding at March 31, 2001; Euro 0.50 par value, 2.0 billion authorized, 451,035,034 issued and outstanding at December 31, 2001	437.0	203.5		
Additional paid-in capital	-	315.1		
Accumulated deficit	(103.8)	(110.0)		
Employee loans	(7.9)	(5.5)		
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(44.2)	(58.7)		
Total shareholders' equity	<u>281.1</u>	<u>344.4</u>		
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	<u>\$ 960.7</u>	<u>\$ 964.5</u>		

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated condensed financial statements.

JAMES HARDIE INDUSTRIES N.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
(Unaudited)

	(Millions of US Dollars)			
	Three Months		Nine Months	
	Ended December 31, 2000	2001	Ended December 31, 2000	2001
Net sales	\$ 191.0	\$ 208.0	\$ 636.5	\$ 630.6
Cost of goods sold	(144.0)	(150.2)	(443.8)	(471.1)
Gross profit	47.0	57.8	192.7	159.5
Selling, general and administrative expenses	(30.8)	(38.7)	(105.9)	(108.0)
Restructuring and other operating expenses	(0.3)	(17.1)	(1.2)	(28.2)
Operating profit	15.9	2.0	85.6	23.3
Interest expense	(5.2)	(4.1)	(15.9)	(14.9)
Interest income	2.1	0.7	7.1	2.1
Other income (expense), net	-	0.1	1.6	(0.6)
Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes	12.8	(1.3)	78.4	9.9
Income tax (expense) benefit	(2.1)	3.8	(22.2)	2.1
Income from continuing operations	10.7	2.5	56.2	12.0
Discontinued operations:				
Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of income tax benefit of \$0.1 million and \$0.7 million for the three and nine months ended December 31, 2000, respectively	(0.1)	-	0.5	-
Gain (loss) on disposal, net of income tax benefit of \$0.1 million and \$1.3 million for the three months ended December 31, 2000 and 2001, respectively, and net of income tax benefit of \$0.4 million and \$1.3 million for the nine months ended December 31, 2000 and 2001, respectively	0.2	2.1	(17.6)	2.1
Income (loss) from discontinued operations	0.1	2.1	(17.1)	2.1
Income before cumulative effect of change in accounting principle	10.8	4.6	39.1	14.1
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle for revenue recognition, net of income tax benefit of \$0.8 million	-	-	(1.2)	-
Net income	\$ 10.8	\$ 4.6	\$ 37.9	\$ 14.1

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated condensed financial statements.

JAMES HARDIE INDUSTRIES N.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (Continued)
(Unaudited)

	(Per share amounts in US Dollars)			
	Three Months		Nine Months	
	Ended December 31,		Ended December 31,	
	2000	2001	2000	2001
EARNINGS PER SHARE				
Net income (loss) per share - basic:				
Income from continuing operations	\$ 0.03	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.13	\$ 0.03
Income (loss) from discontinued operations	-	-	(0.04)	-
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle	-	-	-	-
Net income	<u>\$ 0.03</u>	<u>\$ 0.01</u>	<u>\$ 0.09</u>	<u>\$ 0.03</u>
Net income (loss) per share - diluted:				
Income from continuing operations	\$ 0.03	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.13	\$ 0.03
Income (loss) from discontinued operations	-	-	(0.04)	-
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle	-	-	-	-
Net income	<u>\$ 0.03</u>	<u>\$ 0.01</u>	<u>\$ 0.09</u>	<u>\$ 0.03</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated condensed financial statements.

JAMES HARDIE INDUSTRIES N.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (Continued)
(Unaudited)

	(Millions of Australian Dollars)			
	Three Months		Nine Months	
	Ended December 31,		Ended December 31,	
	2000	2001	2000	2001
Net sales	A\$ 338.1	A\$ 398.4	A\$ 1,126.7	A\$ 1,207.9
Cost of goods sold	(254.9)	(287.7)	(785.6)	(902.3)
Gross profit	83.2	110.7	341.1	305.6
Selling, general and administrative expenses	(54.5)	(74.1)	(187.5)	(206.9)
Restructuring and other operating expenses	(0.5)	(32.8)	(2.1)	(54.0)
Operating profit	28.2	3.8	151.5	44.7
Interest expense	(9.2)	(7.9)	(28.1)	(28.5)
Interest income	3.7	1.3	12.6	4.0
Other income (expense), net	-	0.2	2.8	(1.1)
Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes	22.7	(2.6)	138.8	19.1
Income tax (expense) benefit	(3.7)	7.3	(39.3)	4.0
Income from continuing operations	19.0	4.7	99.5	23.1
Discontinued operations:				
Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of income tax	(0.2)	-	0.9	-
Gain (loss) on disposal, net of income tax	0.4	4.0	(31.2)	4.0
Income (loss) from discontinued operations	0.2	4.0	(30.3)	4.0
Income before cumulative effect of change in accounting principle	19.2	8.7	69.2	27.1
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle for revenue recognition, net of income tax	-	-	(2.1)	-
Net income	A\$ 19.2	A\$ 8.7	A\$ 67.1	A\$ 27.1

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated condensed financial statements.

JAMES HARDIE INDUSTRIES N.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Unaudited)

	(Millions of US Dollars)		(Millions of Australian Dollars)	
	Nine Months		Nine Months	
	Ended December 31,		Ended December 31,	
	2000	2001	2000	2001
Cash flows from operating activities:				
Net income	\$ 37.9	\$ 14.1	A\$ 67.1	A\$ 27.1
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:				
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries and businesses	-	(2.1)	-	(4.0)
Depreciation and amortization	28.2	30.3	49.9	58.0
Deferred income taxes	8.7	2.8	15.4	5.4
Prepaid pension cost	-	0.6	-	1.1
Other	(1.8)	3.9	(3.2)	7.5
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:				
Accounts receivable, prepaids and other current assets	(3.2)	(11.2)	(5.7)	(21.5)
Inventories	(2.3)	9.0	(4.1)	17.2
Accounts payable, accrued liabilities and other liabilities	(2.8)	1.4	(5.0)	2.7
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>64.7</u>	<u>48.8</u>	<u>114.4</u>	<u>93.5</u>
Cash flows from investing activities:				
Purchases of property, plant, and equipment	(95.7)	(46.5)	(169.4)	(89.1)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant, and equipment	2.3	0.2	4.1	0.4
Purchases of investments and negotiable securities	(9.3)	-	(16.5)	-
Proceeds from sale and maturity of investments	1.4	3.4	2.5	6.5
Net proceeds from sale of subsidiaries and businesses	-	7.3	-	14.0
Payments for purchase of assets of a business	-	(39.6)	-	(75.8)
Loans repaid by other entities	6.4	3.7	11.3	7.1
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(94.9)</u>	<u>(71.5)</u>	<u>(168.0)</u>	<u>(136.9)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities:				
Proceeds from borrowings	119.3	46.8	211.2	89.6
Repayments of borrowings	(116.5)	(123.2)	(206.2)	(236.0)
Proceeds from issuance of shares	-	103.3	-	197.9
Repayments of capital	-	(22.7)	-	(43.5)
Dividends paid	(43.5)	(20.6)	(77.0)	(39.5)
Net cash used in financing activities	<u>(40.7)</u>	<u>(16.4)</u>	<u>(72.0)</u>	<u>(31.5)</u>
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash	(4.0)	3.0	14.8	(2.1)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(74.9)	(36.1)	(110.8)	(77.0)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	154.2	75.1	253.9	153.3
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	<u>79.3</u>	<u>39.0</u>	<u>143.1</u>	<u>76.3</u>
Components of cash and cash equivalents:				
Cash at bank and on hand	3.7	5.7	6.7	11.1
Deposits	75.6	33.3	136.4	65.2
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	<u>\$ 79.3</u>	<u>\$ 39.0</u>	<u>A\$ 143.1</u>	<u>A\$ 76.3</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated condensed financial statements.

JAMES HARDIE INDUSTRIES N.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
(Millions of US Dollars)

	Common Stock	Share Premium	Accumulated Deficit	Employee Loans	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)	Total
Balance as of March 31, 2001	\$ 437.0	\$ -	\$ (103.8)	\$ (7.9)	\$ (44.2)	\$ 281.1
Comprehensive income (loss):						
Net income			14.1			14.1
Other comprehensive income (loss):						
Effect of adopting SFAS No. 133						
Unrealized transition loss on derivative instruments classified as cash flow hedges					(4.9)	(4.9)
Amortization of unrealized transition loss on derivative instruments					0.8	0.8
Foreign currency translation loss					(11.7)	(11.7)
Unrealized gain on available-for-sale securities					1.3	1.3
Other comprehensive loss					(14.5)	(14.5)
Total comprehensive loss						(0.4)
Dividends paid			(20.3)			(20.3)
Issue of capital	101.3					101.3
Employee loans				2.4		2.4
Conversion of JHIL no par common shares to JHINV Euro 0.50 par value common shares	(334.9)	334.9				-
Return of capital			(22.5)			(22.5)
Stock compensation		2.5				2.5
Stock options exercised	0.1	0.2				0.3
Balance as of December 2001	\$ 203.5	\$ 315.1	\$ (110.0)	\$ (5.5)	\$ (58.7)	\$ 344.4

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated condensed financial statements.

JAMES HARDIE INDUSTRIES N.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Background and Basis of Presentation

Background

On July 2, 1998, James Hardie Industries Limited ("JHIL"), a public company organized under the laws of Australia and listed on the Australia Stock Exchange, announced a plan of reorganization and capital restructuring (the "1998 Reorganization"). James Hardie N.V. ("JHNV") was incorporated in August 1998, as an intermediary holding company, with all of its common stock owned by indirect subsidiaries of JHIL. On October 16, 1998, JHIL's shareholders approved the 1998 Reorganization. Effective as of November 1, 1998, JHIL contributed its fiber cement businesses, its US gypsum wallboard business, its Australian and New Zealand building systems businesses and its Australian windows business (collectively, the "Transferred Businesses") to JHNV and its subsidiaries. In connection with the 1998 Reorganization, JHIL and its non-transferring subsidiaries retained certain unrelated assets and liabilities.

On July 24, 2001, JHIL announced a further plan of reorganization and capital restructuring (the "2001 Reorganization"). Completion of the 2001 Reorganization occurred on October 19, 2001. In connection with the 2001 Reorganization, James Hardie Industries N.V. ("JHINV"), formerly RCI Netherlands Holdings B.V., issued common shares represented by CHESS Units of Foreign Securities ("CUFS") on a one for one basis to existing JHIL shareholders in exchange for their shares in JHIL such that JHINV became the new ultimate holding company for JHIL and JHNV.

Following the 2001 Reorganization, JHINV controls the same assets and liabilities as JHIL controlled immediately prior to the 2001 Reorganization.

Basis of Presentation

The consolidated financial statements represent the financial position and results of JHINV and its wholly owned subsidiaries collectively referred to as either the "Company" or "James Hardie", unless the context indicates otherwise. For the periods prior to October 19, 2001, the effective date of the 2001 Reorganization, the consolidated financial statements represent the financial position and results of JHIL and its wholly owned subsidiaries.

In accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, the transfers to JHINV have been accounted for on a historical cost basis using the "as-if" pooling method on the basis that the transfers are between companies under common control.

The interim consolidated condensed financial statements and related notes are unaudited and have been prepared pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission. In the opinion of management, the accompanying financial statements reflect all adjustments, which are of a normal recurring nature, necessary for a fair statement of financial position as of March 31, 2001 and December 31, 2001 and the results of operations for the three and nine months ended December 31, 2000 and 2001, and cash flows for the nine months ended December 31, 2000 and 2001. These financial statements and notes are to be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements of James Hardie Industries Limited and Subsidiaries for the three years ended March 31, 2001. The results of operations for the nine months ended December 31, 2001 are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for the full fiscal year ending March 31, 2002.

JAMES HARDIE INDUSTRIES N.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

The net assets, income statement and cash flows of the Company have been presented with accompanying Australian dollar (A\$) convenience translations. These A\$ convenience translations are not prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. The exchange rates used to calculate the convenience translations are as follows (US\$1 = A\$):

	March 31, 2001	December 31, 2000 2001	
Net assets	2.0408	n/a	1.9554
Income statement	n/a	1.7702	1.9154
Cash flows - beginning cash	n/a	1.6466	2.0408
Cash flows - ending cash	n/a	1.8044	1.9554
Cash flows - current period movements	n/a	1.7702	1.9154

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Earnings per Share

Basic earnings per share ("EPS") is calculated using income divided by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year. Diluted EPS is similar to basic EPS except that the weighted average number of common shares outstanding is increased to include the number of additional common shares that would have been outstanding if the dilutive potential common shares, such as options, had been issued. Accordingly, basic and dilutive common shares outstanding used in determining net income (loss) per share are as follows (in millions):

	Three Months Ended December 31,		Nine Months Ended December 31,	
	2000	2001	2000	2001
Basic	408.6	450.9	407.6	434.1
Dilutive effect of stock options	-	1.7	-	1.6
Diluted	408.6	452.6	407.6	435.7

On August 1, 2001, the Company raised approximately A\$197.0 million (\$99.0 million) through the issuance of 35.0 million fully paid ordinary shares by means of an underwritten share placement. The Company used A\$70.0 million of the proceeds to repay a term loan.

Reclassifications

Certain prior year balances have been reclassified to conform with the current year presentation.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

Revenue

In the fourth quarter of the prior year, the Company adopted Securities and Exchange Commission Staff Accounting Bulletin ("SAB") No. 101, "Revenue Recognition in Financial Statements." SAB No. 101 requires the Company to recognize revenue when the risks and obligations of ownership have been transferred to the customer. The adoption of SAB No. 101 resulted in a cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle in the fiscal year ended March 31, 2001 of \$1.2 million retroactively applied to April 1, 2000.

JAMES HARDIE INDUSTRIES N.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Derivatives

Beginning April 1, 2001, the Company adopted Statement of Financial Accounting Standards ("SFAS") No. 133, "Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities," as amended. The cumulative effect on April 1, 2001 of adopting this statement was to reduce other comprehensive income, a component of shareholders' equity, by \$4.9 million.

Periodically, interest rate swaps, commodity swaps and forward exchange contracts are used to manage market risks and reduce exposure resulting from fluctuations in interest rates, commodity prices and foreign currency exchange rates. Where such contracts are designated as, and effective as, a hedge, gains and losses arising on such contracts are accounted for in accordance with SFAS No. 133. Specifically, changes in the fair value of derivative instruments designated as cash flow hedges are deferred and recorded in other comprehensive income. These deferred gains or losses are recognized in income when the transactions being hedged are completed. The ineffective portion of these hedges is recognized in income. Changes in the fair value of derivative instruments designated as fair value hedges are recognized in income, as are changes in the fair value of the hedged item. Changes in the fair value of derivative instruments that are not designated as hedges for accounting purposes are recognized in income. The Company does not use derivatives for trading purposes.

In August 2000, the Company entered into a contract with a third party to hedge the price of 5,000 metric tons per month of pulp, a major commodity used in its manufacture of fiber cement products. Under the terms of the contract, if the published market price of the commodity is greater than the contract price of US\$615 per metric ton, the third party will pay the difference to the Company. Alternatively, if the published market price is lower than the contract price, the Company will pay the difference to the third party. The original contract term was effective from September 1, 2000 to August 31, 2005, with settlement payments due each month. On December 2, 2001, the counterparty filed for bankruptcy. This has the effect of terminating all outstanding swap transactions immediately prior to the bankruptcy filing. The estimated fair value at the date of termination of the pulp contract is a \$6.2 million liability and is recorded in other non-current liabilities. This will remain recorded as a liability until the Company reaches a final settlement with the counterparty, but the Company does not believe the final settlement will exceed the amount recorded. For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2001, this derivative did not qualify as a cash flow hedge for accounting purposes. Therefore, the change in fair value of the pulp contract of \$1.7 million and \$8.1 million for the three and nine months ended December 31, 2001, respectively has been recorded in other operating expenses.

Business Combinations

In June 2001, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued SFAS No. 141, "Business Combinations." SFAS No. 141 requires the purchase method of accounting to be used for all business combinations initiated after June 30, 2001. Use of the pooling-of-interests method will be prohibited. The Company has evaluated this standard and believes that its adoption will not have an impact on its consolidated financial statements.

Goodwill

In June 2001, the FASB issued SFAS No. 142, "Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets." Under this standard, goodwill and intangible assets that have indefinite useful lives will not be amortized over an arbitrary period nor will intangible assets that have finite useful lives be bound by a ceiling of 40 years for amortization. Rather, these assets will be tested annually for impairment with any resulting impairment losses charged against earnings. As permitted by the standard, the Company will adopt the provisions of SFAS No. 142 in the first quarter of fiscal year 2003. The Company has not determined the impact that adoption of this standard will have on its consolidated financial statements.

JAMES HARDIE INDUSTRIES N.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Asset Retirement Obligations

In June 2001, the FASB issued SFAS No. 143, "Accounting for Asset Retirement Obligations." This standard applies to legal obligations associated with the retirement of long-lived assets that result from the acquisition, construction, development and/or the normal operation of a long-lived asset, except for certain obligations of lessees. The statement requires that the fair value of a liability for an asset retirement obligation be recognized in the period in which it is incurred if a reasonable estimate of fair value can be made. The associated asset retirement costs are capitalized as part of the carrying amount of the long-lived asset. This Statement is effective for financial statements issued for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2002. The Company has not determined the impact that adoption of this standard will have on its consolidated financial statements.

Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets

In August 2001, the FASB issued SFAS No. 144, "Accounting for the Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets." Based upon the framework established in SFAS No. 121, "Accounting for the Impairment of Long-Lived Assets and for Long-Lived Assets to Be Disposed Of," this statement establishes one accounting model for long-lived assets to be disposed of by sale and addresses significant SFAS No. 121 implementation issues. The accounting model defined in SFAS No. 144 applies to all long-lived assets to be disposed of whether reported in continuing operations or in discontinued operations and requires that those long-lived assets be measured at the lower of carrying amount or fair value less costs to sell. Consequently, discontinued operations will no longer be measured at net realizable value or include amounts for operating losses that have not yet occurred. This statement is effective for financial statements issued for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2001 and interim periods within those fiscal years. The provisions of SFAS No. 144 generally are to be applied prospectively. The Company has not determined the impact that adoption of this standard will have on its consolidated financial statements.

3. Inventories

Inventories consist of the following components (in millions of US dollars):

	March 31, 2001	December 31, 2001
Raw materials and supplies	\$ 25.8	\$ 30.2
Work-in-process	3.5	4.0
Finished goods	55.4	42.7
Contracts-in-progress less advance billings	-	-
Total inventories	<u>\$ 84.7</u>	<u>\$ 76.9</u>

Work-in-process includes amounts related to construction contracts. The net amount of contracts-in-progress less advance billings was determined after deducting payments and progress billings of \$1.5 million and \$2.6 million as of March 31, 2001 and December 31, 2001, respectively.

4. Investments

On December 12, 2001, the Company acquired the net assets of Cemplant, Inc., primarily fiber cement equipment, for \$39.0 million in cash. The acquisition was accounted for by the purchase method of accounting and, accordingly, the statements of consolidated income include the results arising from these net assets beginning December 12, 2001. The allocation of the purchase price is subject to the Company completing the review and determination of the fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed. As such, at December 31, 2001, the assets acquired and liabilities assumed have been recorded in Investments at the purchase price.

JAMES HARDIE INDUSTRIES N.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

5. Restructuring and Other Operating Expenses

Restructuring and other operating expenses consist of the following amounts (in millions of US dollars):

	Three Months		Nine Months	
	Ended December 31,		Ended December 31,	
	2000	2001	2000	2001
Asia Pacific fiber cement employee termination costs	\$ 0.3	\$ -	\$ 1.2	\$ -
Decrease in the fair value of derivative contract	-	1.7	-	8.1
Corporate reorganization expenses	-	2.8	-	7.5
Class action settlement and roofing warranties	-	12.6	-	12.6
	<u>\$ 0.3</u>	<u>\$ 17.1</u>	<u>\$ 1.2</u>	<u>\$ 28.2</u>

Asia Pacific fiber cement employee termination costs relate to the restructuring and upgrade of the fiber cement business in Australia. Corporate reorganization expenses represent the costs incurred in relation to the 2001 Reorganization.

The following table displays the activity and balances of the restructuring reserve account from April 1 to December 31, 2001 (in millions of US dollars):

Type of Cost	April 1, 2001		December 31, 2001	
	Balance	Additions	Deductions	Balance
Employee terminations	\$ 4.7	\$ 0.3	\$ (3.1)	\$ 1.9
Surplus lease space	4.4	0.2	(1.8)	2.8
Total	<u>\$ 9.1</u>	<u>\$ 0.5</u>	<u>\$ (4.9)</u>	<u>\$ 4.7</u>

Additions reflect foreign currency movements and deductions reflect cash payments.

6. Discontinued Operations

Windows

On August 15, 2000, the Company approved a plan to dispose of its Windows business. For the year ended March 31, 2001, the Company recorded a loss on disposal of \$17.4 million, net of an income tax benefit of \$0.6 million. This loss on disposal consisted of \$17.2 million for a write down of assets to their expected net realizable value on disposal and transaction costs expected to be incurred on disposal. At March 31, 2001 operating losses from August 15, 2000 to the final disposal date were estimated at \$0.8 million and were included in fiscal year 2001's loss on disposal for the Windows segment.

On November 30, 2001, the Company sold its Windows business. The Company recorded a gain of \$2.1 million representing the excess of cash proceeds of \$7.8 million over the net book value of the assets sold of \$5.7 million and a retirement plan settlement loss of \$1.3 million. The sale resulted in an income tax benefit of \$1.3 million. The cash proceeds were offset by cash divested of \$0.5 million.

JAMES HARDIE INDUSTRIES N.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

7. Operating Segment Information and Concentrations of Risk

The Company has reported its operating segment information in the format that the operating segment information is available to and evaluated by the Board of Directors. US Fiber Cement manufactures and sells fiber cement flat sheet products in the United States. Asia Pacific Fiber Cement manufactures and sells fiber cement products in Australia, New Zealand and the Philippines. Gypsum manufactures and sells gypsum wallboard products in the United States. Research and Development is the Research and Development center in Sydney, Australia. Other includes the manufacture and sale of fiber cement products in Chile and the manufacture and sale of fiber cement reinforced pipes in the United States. The Company's reportable operating segments are strategic operating units that are managed separately due to their different products and geographical location.

The following are the Company's operating segments and geographical information (in millions of US dollars):

Operating Segments

	Net Sales to Customers			
	Three Months		Nine Months	
	Ended December 31,		Ended December 31,	
	2000	2001	2000	2001
US Fiber Cement	\$ 91.7	\$ 102.2	\$ 282.5	\$ 327.5
Asia Pacific Fiber Cement	37.1	41.1	131.2	117.9
Gypsum	61.9	63.1	221.9	181.7
Other	-	1.2	-	2.7
Segments total	190.7	207.6	635.6	629.8
General Corporate	0.3	0.4	0.9	0.8
Worldwide total sales from continuing operations	<u>\$ 191.0</u>	<u>\$ 208.0</u>	<u>\$ 636.5</u>	<u>\$ 630.6</u>
	Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations			
	Three Months		Nine Months	
	Ended December 31,		Ended December 31,	
	2000	2001	2000	2001
US Fiber Cement	\$ 18.7	\$ 9.2	\$ 54.6	\$ 61.6
Asia Pacific Fiber Cement	3.3	5.8	15.6	15.8
Gypsum	1.6	5.0	40.9	(2.9)
Research and Development	(1.5)	(2.7)	(4.2)	(7.3)
Other	(0.4)	(1.6)	(0.4)	(6.0)
Eliminate intercompany transactions	0.4	-	1.4	-
Segments total	22.1	15.7	107.9	61.2
General Corporate	(6.2)	(13.7)	(22.3)	(37.9)
Total operating profit	15.9	2.0	85.6	23.3
Net interest expense	(3.1)	(3.4)	(8.8)	(12.8)
Other income (expense)	-	0.1	1.6	(0.6)
Worldwide total income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes	<u>\$ 12.8</u>	<u>\$ (1.3)</u>	<u>\$ 78.4</u>	<u>\$ 9.9</u>

JAMES HARDIE INDUSTRIES N.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

	Total Identifiable Assets	
	March 31,	December 31,
	2001	2001
US Fiber Cement	\$ 336.8	\$ 405.8
Asia Pacific Fiber Cement	139.9	145.9
Gypsum	277.4	267.7
Other	39.9	45.1
Segments total	794.0	864.5
General Corporate	158.9	100.0
Discontinued operations	7.8	-
Worldwide total identifiable assets	\$ 960.7	\$ 964.5

Geographic Areas

	Net Sales to Customers			
	Three Months		Nine Months	
	Ended December 31,		Ended December 31,	
	2000	2001	2000	2001
United States	\$ 153.6	\$ 166.0	\$ 504.4	\$ 510.9
Australia	23.4	27.2	88.9	76.0
New Zealand	9.4	10.1	29.4	28.8
Other Countries	4.3	4.3	12.9	14.1
Segments total	190.7	207.6	635.6	629.8
General Corporate	0.3	0.4	0.9	0.8
Worldwide total sales from continuing operations	\$ 191.0	\$ 208.0	\$ 636.5	\$ 630.6

	Total Identifiable Assets	
	March 31,	December 31,
	2001	2001
United States	\$ 645.6	\$ 709.4
Australia	72.4	79.2
New Zealand	21.0	24.5
Other Countries	55.0	51.4
Segments total	794.0	864.5
General Corporate	158.9	100.0
Discontinued operations	7.8	-
Worldwide total identifiable assets	\$ 960.7	\$ 964.5

JAMES HARDIE INDUSTRIES N.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

8. Comprehensive Income (Loss)

The following are the components of total comprehensive income (loss) (in millions of US dollars):

	Three Months		Nine Months	
	Ended December 31,		Ended December 31,	
	2000	2001	2000	2001
Net income	\$ 10.8	\$ 4.6	\$ 37.9	\$ 14.1
Other comprehensive income (loss):				
Net unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale investments	0.3	-	(0.1)	1.3
Effect of adopting SFAS No. 133				
Unrealized transition loss on derivative instruments classified as cash flow hedges	-	-	-	(4.9)
Amortization of unrealized transition loss on derivative instruments	-	0.3	-	0.8
Net currency translation gain (loss) on translation into US dollars	5.9	(6.8)	14.9	(11.7)
Total other comprehensive income (loss), net of income taxes	6.2	(6.5)	14.8	(14.5)
Total comprehensive income (loss)	<u>\$ 17.0</u>	<u>\$ (1.9)</u>	<u>\$ 52.7</u>	<u>\$ (0.4)</u>

The following are the components of total accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of related taxes, which is displayed in the consolidated balance sheets (in millions of US dollars):

	March 31,	December 31,
	2001	2001
Unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale securities	\$ (1.2)	\$ 0.1
Unrealized loss on derivative instruments	-	(4.1)
Foreign currency translation losses	(43.0)	(54.7)
	<u>\$ (44.2)</u>	<u>\$ (58.7)</u>

As of December 31, 2001, accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) included \$4.1 million of unrealized after-tax losses on the open pulp commodity derivative instrument. It is expected that \$1.1 million of these unrealized after-tax losses will be recognized over the next 12 months.

9. Commitments and Contingencies

The Company announced on May 11, 2001 that it had begun a formal process to evaluate a possible sale of its US-based gypsum business. The Company is in discussions with interested third parties but it is not yet clear whether these discussions will result in formal offers for the assets on terms and conditions acceptable to the Company. Since the Company has not committed to a formal plan to dispose of its gypsum assets, the gypsum business is not reflected as a discontinued operation.

On June 28, 2001, the Company entered into an agreement to sell its gypsum mine in Las Vegas, Nevada to a developer for approximately \$50.0 million. The sale of the mine is subject to certain conditions, including completion of planning and regulatory approvals, which may take approximately two years to obtain. The sale will be recognized when all conditions have been met.

JAMES HARDIE INDUSTRIES N.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

On October 4, 2001, the Company signed a Preliminary Class Action Settlement Agreement for all product, warranty and property related liability claims associated with its roofing products, which were previously manufactured and sold by the US Fiber Cement business. These products were removed from the marketplace between 1995 and 1998 in areas where there had been any alleged problems. The Preliminary Settlement Agreement is due to be considered for approval by a Washington State Court on February 14, 2002. There can be no assurance that the approval will be granted and that the Company will be bound by the terms of this Preliminary Settlement Agreement, however, the Company recorded a pre-tax charge of \$12.6 million in the third quarter to cover the estimated cost of the settlement, and the estimated cost of any other pending claims or lawsuits remaining which are not covered by the settlement, as well as all related costs that may be paid under the Preliminary Settlement Agreement, should the Preliminary Settlement Agreement be approved by the Washington State Court on February 14, 2002.

On December 12, 2001, the Company entered into two operating leases for the land and buildings in which the fiber cement equipment acquired from Cemplank, Inc. is located. Each lease is for a term of 20 years.

Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

In this report, James Hardie Industries N.V. and its subsidiaries are collectively referred to as "we," "us," or "our," the term "NZ\$" refers to New Zealand dollars and the term "PHP" refers to Philippine pesos.

This document contains forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are subject to risks and uncertainties and, as a result, readers should not place undue reliance on such statements. The inclusion of these forward-looking statements should not be regarded as a representation that the objectives or plans described will be realized.

Three Months Ended December 31, 2001 Compared to Three Months Ended December 31, 2000

Total Net Sales

Total net sales increased 9% from \$191.0 million to \$208.0 million, compared to the same quarter of the previous year. Net sales from US Fiber Cement increased 12% from \$91.7 million to \$102.2 million due to continuing growth in sales volumes and higher selling prices. Net sales from Asia Pacific Fiber Cement increased 11% from \$37.1 million to \$41.1 million due to higher sales volumes and a higher average selling price. Net sales from Gypsum increased 2% from \$61.9 million to \$63.1 million due to a 2% increase in the average net wallboard selling price, partially offset by lower sales volume.

US Fiber Cement Sales

Sales revenue increased 12% from \$91.7 million to \$102.2 million. Sales volume increased 10% from 207.1 million square feet to 226.8 million square feet as a result of continued growth in demand for fiber cement despite a temporary weakening of market conditions due to delayed construction projects, de-stocking and a weaker repair and remodel market. The average selling price increased 2% from \$443 per thousand square feet to \$451 per thousand square feet as a result of an increase in the sales of differentiated products. On December 13, 2001 we announced that we had acquired the operating assets of Cemplank Inc, a US-based producer of fiber cement building products. The acquisition included a two-line fiber cement manufacturing plant in Blandon, Pennsylvania and a single line plant in Summerville, South Carolina. The acquisition adds 310 million square feet of capacity in key growth regions and increases our installed or committed US fiber cement annual production capacity to approximately 2.150 billion square feet. During the quarter, the second production line at the sixth fiber cement manufacturing plant in Waxahachie, Texas continued to ramp up. Sales of differentiated products such as HarditrimTM, vented soffits, and heritage panels continued to experience strong growth, as did Hardibacker 500TM, the company's new ½ inch backerboard using the company's new proprietary G2 technology.

Asia Pacific Fiber Cement Sales

Sales revenue for this segment increased 11% from \$37.1 million to \$41.1 million. Sales volume increased 7% from 74.7 million square feet to 80.2 million square feet.

Australia Fiber Cement Sales

Sales revenue increased 16% from \$23.4 million to \$27.2 million. In local currency, the increase was 13%. Sales volume increased 19% from 48.6 million square feet to 57.7 million square feet due mainly to stronger domestic demand supported by lower interest rates and the Government's First Home Buyers Scheme. Export sales of flat sheet products increased 52% and domestic sales volumes of FRC Pipes increased 27%, compared to the same quarter last year. New residential housing starts for the three months ended December 2001 increased to 25,320 from 19,288 for the same period in 2000. During the quarter Hardiglaze TileTM, a wall tile panel targeted at the residential renovation market and HardigrooveTM Lining, an impact resistant lining for hallways, laundries and other impact prone areas were launched. The new products have been received well by customers.

New Zealand Fiber Cement Sales

Sales revenue increased 7% from \$9.4 million to \$10.1 million due to an 8% increase in the average net selling price. In local currency, sales revenue increased 6%. Fiber cement sales volume was unchanged at 9.7 million square feet due to increased demand in the commercial building segment off-setting the impact of a weak new residential building market. Sales to the non-residential cladding segment continued to achieve steady growth with Harditex Premium 9.0mmTM and Hardipanel Titan 9.0mmTM in particular generating increased demand from the commercial building segment and supporting an increase in net selling prices. In the residential segment of the market the new MonotekTM cladding system launched during the first quarter of this year continued to be received favorably. Sales volume of MonotekTM increased 55% compared to the second quarter of this fiscal year. Near the end of the quarter, a new,

innovative weatherboard cladding system called Linea[®] was introduced to distributors and a number of architects and builders. The product is a thicker, more lightweight weatherboard that incorporates the company's proprietary low-density technology. It offers a number of performance advantages over timber weatherboards and is expected to be well received by customers. The new product will be launched nationwide in the fourth quarter.

Philippines Fiber Cement Sales

Sales revenue decreased 12% from \$4.3 million to \$3.8 million. In local currency, sales revenue decreased 9%. This was due to lower sales volumes, partly offset by higher selling prices. Sales volume decreased 22% from 16.5 million square feet to 12.8 million square feet due to a decline in consumer confidence and lower demand for building materials for the quarter. HardiFlex lite[™], was launched during the quarter which is a thinner, lighter sheet designed for ceiling applications. Initial demand for the product was strong and its higher selling price contributed to improved margins. The average net selling price increased 17%, mainly as a result of a higher proportion of sales to export markets, particularly, Hong Kong and Korea.

Other Business Segments Sales

Chile Fiber Cement Sales

The Chilean operation began commercial production in March 2001. The business is still in start-up mode and added further sales and marketing infrastructure during the quarter to support the planned growth of the business. Sales volume for the quarter doubled compared to the previous quarter despite the impact of Argentina's poor economic situation on the Chilean economy. The average net selling price decreased during the quarter in response to competitive market conditions and the introduction of more aggressive pricing strategies to increase market penetration. Both EconoBoard[™], targeted to builders of small scale homes and additions and the DIY market, distributed through retail stores, and Duraboard[™], targeted to larger scale builders working mainly in the social housing sector, experienced strong sales growth. The business has secured access to important distribution channels and is penetrating its targeted market segments at the desired rate.

US FRC Pipes Sales

Sales revenue increased 18% compared to the second quarter of the current year due to higher sales volumes and higher average net selling prices. Sales volume continued to grow as the product range was expanded. In the second quarter of this year 24" and 30" storm drainage pipes were added to the range enabling the business to compete for an increasing number of construction projects in the south-east market. Growth in the public construction sector remained at high levels despite moderate softening in the housing sector. The underlying growth in civil construction continues to be fuelled by the TEA-21 and the Florida State Mobility Act, which involve significant increases in government spending on highway construction. Average net selling prices increased for the quarter due to changes in the product mix.

Gypsum Sales

Net sales revenue increased 2% from \$61.9 million to \$63.1 million. Net wallboard sales (gross wallboard sales revenue less freight, discounts and rebates) increased 1% from \$44.1 million to \$44.6 million. This was due to an increase in the average net selling price of wallboard from \$82 per thousand square feet to \$84 per thousand square feet and continued growth in non wallboard revenues, compared to the same quarter last year. Compared to the second quarter of the current year the average wallboard net selling price increased \$10 per thousand square feet. The price increase was slightly offset by lower wallboard sales volume which fell 1% from 536.4 million square feet to 528.8 million square feet. A further wallboard price increase of 15% has been notified to customers and becomes effective in March, 2002. Also notified to customers was a 4% price increase for a number of non wallboard products which is effective from February 2002. Other major industry players have announced a similar wallboard price increase. If the March price increase is successfully implemented, it will be the fourth increase for James Hardie since the average net wallboard price hit its low of \$64 in the first quarter of the current year.

Gross Profit

Gross profit increased 23% from \$47.0 million to \$57.8 million due to an increase in the gross profit for all businesses compared to the same quarter last year. The gross profit margin increased 3.2 percentage points to 27.8%. US Fiber Cement gross profit increased 13% due mainly to a higher average net selling price and increased sales volumes. The gross profit margin increased 0.6 of a percentage point. Asia Pacific Fiber Cement gross profit increased 32% following improvements from all businesses within this segment. Manufacturing efficiency gains and lower costs due to the closure of the Western Australian plant was a major factor in the improved result. Gypsum gross profit increased 91% and the gross profit margin improved 6.1 percentage points compared to the same quarter last year due to higher

wallboard prices and lower manufacturing costs, despite high natural gas costs. Although natural gas prices have decreased considerably since the first quarter of the current year, existing contracts limited access to lower prices in the current quarter. This had a considerable adverse impact on operating profit. A significant portion of these higher than market contracts end in April, 2002. During the current quarter the business was fully converted to lower cost paper at all three James Hardie wallboard plants.

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses (SG&A)

SG&A expenses increased 26% from \$30.8 million to \$38.7 million. As a percentage of sales, SG&A expenses increased 2.5 percentage points to 18.6%. Higher SG&A expenses were incurred in most businesses and in research and development. SG&A costs in the current year include costs associated with the new FRC Pipes operation in Florida and the new fiber cement flat sheet operation on Chile, neither of which were included in the prior year.

Research and Development

SG&A expenses include research and development costs. Research and development includes costs associated with 'core' research projects which are aimed at benefiting all fiber cement business units. These costs are expensed as 'corporate costs' rather than being attributed to individual business units and increased 80% to \$2.7 million due to higher staff and project costs as a result of there being a greater number of 'core' research projects. Costs associated with development projects by individual business units are included in the business unit segment results. In total, these costs decreased 24% to \$1.6 million reflecting the completion of a number of projects now being commercialized by the business units.

Restructuring and Other Expenses

On October 4, 2001, we signed a Preliminary Class Action Settlement Agreement for all product, warranty and property related liability claims associated with certain roofing products, which were previously manufactured and sold by the US Fiber Cement business. Although the Preliminary Settlement Agreement applies nationally, the overwhelming majority of the roofing claims have related to products sold in the Pacific north-west region. These products were removed from the marketplace in that region in 1995. The Preliminary Settlement Agreement which has been agreed to by us and the plaintiff attorneys, is subject to approval by a Washington State Court and is due to be considered on February 14, 2002. Even though there is agreement by the parties, there can be no assurance that the Court approval will be granted and that we will be bound by the terms of this Preliminary Settlement Agreement. However, we have recorded a charge of \$12.6 million in the third quarter to cover the estimated cost of the settlement, and the estimated cost of any other pending claims or lawsuits remaining which are not covered by the settlement, as well as all related costs that may be paid under the Agreement, if it is approved by the Court. The effect of this \$12.6 million charge is that the estimated additional cost of future warranty or other related roofing claims has been brought forward to the current quarter. Due to the implementation of a new US accounting standard on April 1, 2001, which requires that our pulp hedge contract be marked to market each quarter, a \$1.7 million decrease in the fair value of the contract has been charged to other operating expenses in the current period. This charge is not related to the termination of our pulp hedge contract with Enron, which terminated as a result of that company going into bankruptcy in December 2001. Also charged to other operating expenses was a final charge of \$2.8 million relating to the corporate restructuring. There was a charge of \$0.3 million for restructuring of the Australian fiber cement operation in the same quarter last year.

Operating Profit

Operating profit before non-recurring items increased 18% from \$16.2 million to \$19.1 million. The operating profit margin increased 0.7 of a percentage point to 9.2%. Operating profit after restructuring and other operating expenses fell 87% from \$15.9 million to \$2.0 million. US Fiber Cement operating profit before non-recurring items increased 17% from \$18.7 million to \$21.8 million due primarily to higher sales volumes, a higher average selling price, lower freight costs, partially offset by higher SG&A expenses. The operating profit margin increased 0.9 of a percentage point to 21.3%. US Fiber Cement operating profit was \$9.2 million due to an other operating expense of \$12.6 million to cover the estimated cost of the Preliminary Class Action Settlement for roofing products referred to above. Australia Fiber Cement operating profit increased 42% from \$3.1 million to \$4.4 million. In local currency, the increase was 30%. The increase was primarily due to an increase in sales revenue and manufacturing efficiency gains. The operating profit margin increased 2.9 percentage points to 16.2%. New Zealand Fiber Cement operating profit increased 27% from \$1.1 million to \$1.4 million. In local currency, the increase was 31%. The increase was primarily due to higher average selling prices and manufacturing efficiencies. The operating profit margin increased 2.2 percentage points to 13.9%. The Philippines operating loss of the third quarter last year was reduced by 89%. The improvement was due an increase in the average net selling price and reduced costs. The operating profit margin improved by 18.3 percentage points. Both US FRC Pipes and Chile Fiber Cement recorded operating losses during the

quarter as these businesses continued to ramp up following their start up earlier in the calendar year. Gypsum operating profit increased 213% from \$1.6 million to \$5.0 million. The increase was primarily due to higher wallboard prices, significant growth in sales of non wallboard products and lower manufacturing costs. The operating profit margin increased 5.3 percentage points from 2.6% to 7.9%. General corporate costs increased by \$7.5 million to \$13.7 million. One-time restructuring expenses increased by \$2.1 million, the fair value of the pulp hedge contract decreased by \$1.7 million and there was an increase of \$4.1 million in the charge for employee share plans, calculated on the James Hardie share price, which increased significantly during the quarter. Excluding one-time costs such as the restructuring expenses and on-going costs such as the share plan and fair value of the pulp hedge contract, corporate costs fell 6%.

Interest Expense

Net interest expense increased 10% to \$3.4 million. This was primarily due to higher net borrowings during the quarter.

Income Tax Expense

Income tax expense decreased by \$5.9 million. The small pre-tax loss combined with the effect of permanent differences, resulted in an overall tax credit of \$3.8 million.

Income from Continuing Operations

Income from continuing operations fell 77% from \$10.7 million to \$2.5 million.

Discontinued Operations

In February 2001, we announced the establishment of a special purpose Foundation to compensate individuals with claims against two former JHIL subsidiaries and fund medical and scientific research into asbestos-related diseases. We gifted A\$3.0 million in cash and transferred ownership and control of the two former subsidiaries to the Medical Research and Compensation Foundation. The two former subsidiaries manufactured and marketed asbestos-related products prior to 1987, when all such activities ceased.

In September 2000 we announced our plans to accelerate the expansion of our fiber cement operations, based on growing confidence that our proprietary fiber cement technology has significant commercial potential around the world. As a result of this decision, we decided to exit our Australian windows operation. This led to the carrying value of the windows business' assets being written down to their near-term realizable value, as opposed to maintaining a value for these assets that reflects the longer term development potential of the business. A provision was also established for costs which are likely to be incurred as part of the divestiture process. On November 30, 2001, we sold our Windows business. We recorded income from discontinued operations of \$0.1 million and \$2.1 million for the three months ended December 31, 2000 and 2001, respectively.

Nine Months Ended December 31, 2001 Compared to Nine Months Ended December 31, 2000

Total Net Sales

Total net sales fell 1% from \$636.5 million to \$630.6 million. Net sales from US Fiber Cement increased 16% from \$282.5 million to \$327.5 million due to continuing growth in demand for fiber cement and higher selling prices. Net sales from Asia Pacific Fiber Cement decreased 10% from \$131.2 million to \$117.9 million due to a 3% decline in sales volume due to the downturn in the new residential housing market during the first quarter of fiscal year 2002, and a 1% reduction in average selling prices. Net sales from Gypsum decreased 18% from \$221.9 million to \$181.7 million due to a 28% decrease in the average net wallboard selling price as a result of excess industry capacity.

US Fiber Cement Sales

Sales revenue increased 16% from \$282.5 million to \$327.5 million. Sales volume increased 12% from 647.8 million square feet to 723.3 million square feet as a result of continued growth in demand for fiber cement despite weaker market conditions and poor weather in some regions. The average selling price increased 4% from \$436 per thousand square feet to \$453 per thousand square feet as a result of an increase in the sales of differentiated products and higher selling prices for standard products in certain markets. Sales of differentiated products such as HarditrimTM, vented soffits, and heritage panels continued to experience strong growth, as did Hardibacker 500TM, our new ½ inch backerboard using our new proprietary G2 technology. A number of new products were launched during the first nine months of fiscal year 2002 that are expected to generate increased demand. A new series of pre-finished plank products known as ColorPlusTM was launched, as well as four new siding products, Heritage PlankTM, EZ Line

Plank™, HardiPlank Rusticated™ and Shingle Panel™. During the first nine months of the current year, construction of the second production line at the sixth fiber cement manufacturing plant in Waxahachie, Texas was completed and continued to ramp up. On December 13, 2001 we announced that we had acquired the operating assets of Cemplank Inc, a US based producer of fiber cement building products. The acquisition included a two-line fiber cement manufacturing plant in Blandon, Pennsylvania and a single line plant in Summerville, South Carolina. The acquisition adds 310 million square feet of capacity in key growth regions and increases our installed or committed US fiber cement annual production capacity to approximately 2.150 billion square feet.

Asia Pacific Fiber Cement Sales

Sales revenue decreased 10% from \$131.2 million to \$117.9 million. Sales volume fell 3% from 246.3 million square feet to 238.4 million square feet.

Australia Fiber Cement Sales

Sales revenue decreased 14% from \$88.9 million to \$76.0 million. In local currency, sales revenue decreased 8%. Sales volume fell 5% from 172.9 million square feet to 164.8 million square feet as a result of the downturn in the new residential housing market during the first quarter of the fiscal year, and the impact of the first four months of the previous fiscal year being abnormally buoyed by pre GST (Goods and Services Tax) activity. This was partially offset by a 21% increase in FRC pipes sales volumes. The Government's First Home Buyers Scheme had a positive impact on the building industry during the second and third quarters of fiscal year 2002. However, new residential building activity for the nine months was still below that for the same period last year. The average net selling price fell 3% due to competitive pricing strategies including lower net selling prices for FRC pipes.

New Zealand Fiber Cement Sales

Sales revenue decreased 2% from \$29.4 million to \$28.8 million due to unfavorable foreign exchange rates. In local currency, sales revenue increased 4% due to an increase in the average net selling price. Fiber cement sales volume decreased 2% from 28.3 million square feet to 27.8 million square feet as a result of continuing low demand in the new residential housing market and a lag between the granting of new residential permits and building commencements. Sales revenue from building systems continued to grow strongly, increasing 9% due to a buoyant agricultural sector. Sales volumes of premium priced Hardiglaze™ products continued to grow strongly, as did sales of Hardiglaze Satin™. Sales to the non residential cladding segment achieved steady growth. Products in this segment include Harditex Premium 9.0mm™, Hardipanel Titan 9.0mm™ and Hardipanel Compressed 9.0mm™. During December 2001 a new innovative weatherboard cladding system called Linea® was introduced to distributors and a number of architects and builders. The product is a thicker more lightweight weatherboard that incorporates the company's proprietary low density technology. It offers a number of performance advantages over timber weatherboards and is expected to be well received by customers. The new product will be launched nationwide in the fourth quarter. Average net fiber cement selling prices increased 3% as a result of a price increase that became effective on August 1, 2001.

Philippines Fiber Cement Sales

Sales revenue increased 2% from \$12.9 million to \$13.1 million. In local currency, sales revenue increased 15%. This was due to a 1% increase in sales volume from 45.2 million square feet to 45.8 million square feet and a 13% increase in the average net selling price. The increase in the average net selling price was a result of a product mix shift to the export market due to the continued penetration of key Asian countries such as Hong Kong and Korea. Exports were also responsible for the increase in sales volume. Domestic demand continued to be affected by weak consumer confidence associated with the general economic uncertainty.

Other Business Segments Sales

Chile Fiber Cement Sales

The Chilean operation began commercial production in March 2001. During the first nine months of fiscal year 2002 the business successfully launched its EconoBoard™ and Duraboard™ products, but is essentially still in start-up mode. During the third quarter of this year further sales and marketing infrastructure was added to support the planned growth of the business. The business is encountering expected strong competitive reaction to its market entry and is employing strategies to counter the competition and drive early market penetration. Both EconoBoard™, targeted to builders of small scale homes and additions and the DIY market, distributed through retail stores, and Duraboard™, targeted to larger scale builders mainly in the social housing sector, experienced strong sales growth. Sales volume for the business doubled in the second quarter and almost doubled in the third quarter of the current year, despite the

impact of Argentina's poor economic situation on the Chilean economy. The business signed a distribution agreement with a large distributor and secured business with Falabella (formerly Home Depot in Chile) during the period.

US FRC Pipes Sales

FRC Pipes commenced production at a new plant in Florida in March 2001. The pipes are being sold in the south-east of the United States. They have been well received with sales volumes continuing to increase each quarter. As the plant ramps up production significant improvements are being incorporated into the manufacturing process. A further ramp up of manufacturing occurred during the second quarter of fiscal year 2002 in the 24" to 30" diameter drainage pipes range. The addition of these diameter drainage pipes has allowed the business to compete for an increasing number of construction projects. The range of pipes being manufactured and sold in the south-east market now includes 12", 15", 18", 24" and 30" class I and III storm drainage pipes. A third national distributor was secured during the first quarter of this fiscal year. This has helped to generate increased demand for FRC Pipes in the south-east and provide a platform for future sales growth across the US. Growth in the public construction sector remained at high levels despite moderate softening in the housing sector. The underlying growth in civil construction continues to be fuelled by the TEA-21 and the Florida State Mobility Act, which involve significant increases in government spending on highway construction. There was further progress in obtaining regulatory approvals during the first nine months of this year.

Gypsum Sales

Net sales revenue fell 18% from \$221.9 million to \$181.7 million. Net wallboard sales (gross wallboard sales revenue less freight, discounts and rebates) declined 28% from \$172.2 million to \$124.3 million. This was due to a 28% decline in average net selling prices from \$102 to \$73, slightly offset by higher sales volumes which increased 1% compared to the same period last year from 1,683.9 million square feet to 1,692.2 million square feet. Sales of non wallboard products grew strongly during the current period. A further wallboard price increase of 15% has been notified to customers and becomes effective in March 2002. Also notified to customers was a 4% price increase for a number of non wallboard products which is effective from February 2002. Other major industry players have announced a similar wallboard price increase. If the March price increase is successfully implemented, it will bring the fourth increase for James Hardie since the average net wallboard price hit its low of \$64 in the first quarter of the current year.

Gross Profit

Gross profit fell 17% from \$192.7 million to \$159.5 million due mainly to the lower selling prices for Gypsum. An increase in gross profit of the US Fiber Cement business partially offset a decrease in the gross profit of most other businesses. The gross profit margin decreased 5.0 percentage points to 25.3%. Despite higher cost of sales, US Fiber Cement gross profit increased 19% and the gross profit margin increased 1.0 percentage point as a result of higher average net selling prices and lower freight costs. Asia Pacific Fiber Cement gross profit fell 8% but the gross profit margin increased 0.9 of a percentage point. The lower gross profit was mainly due to lower sales volumes in Australia, partly offset by factory efficiency gains due to the closure of the Western Australia plant. The gross profit for New Zealand and the Philippines increased compared to the same period last year. Gypsum gross profit margin fell 18.9 percentage points compared to the first nine months of the previous fiscal year due to lower wallboard prices and higher natural gas costs.

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses (SG&A)

SG&A expenses increased 2% from \$105.9 million to \$108.0 million. SG&A expenses for most businesses were lower than for the first nine months of fiscal year 2001. As a percentage of sales, SG&A expenses increased 0.4 of a percentage point. The higher SG&A expense was due to an increase in R&D expenditure and SG&A costs in the current year including costs associated with the new FRC Pipes operation in Florida and the new fiber cement flat sheet operation in Chile, neither of which were included in the prior year.

Research and Development

SG&A expenses include research and development costs. Research and development includes costs associated with 'core' research projects which are aimed at benefiting all fiber cement business units. These costs are expensed as 'corporate costs' rather than being attributed to individual units and increased \$3.1 million to \$7.3 million due to an increase in the number of 'core' research projects. Costs associated with development projects by individual business units are included in the business unit segment results. In total, these costs decreased 27% to \$4.6 million reflecting the completion of a number of projects now being commercialized by the business units.

Restructuring and Other Expenses

On October 4, 2001, we signed a Preliminary Class Action Settlement Agreement for all product, warranty and property related liability claims associated with certain roofing products, which were previously manufactured and sold by the US Fiber Cement business. Although the Preliminary Settlement Agreement applies nationally, the overwhelming majority of the roofing claims have related to products sold in the Pacific north-west region. These products were removed from the marketplace in 1995. The Preliminary Settlement Agreement which has been agreed to by us and the plaintiff attorneys, is subject to approval by a Washington State Court and is due to be considered on February 14, 2002. Even though there is agreement by the parties, there can be no assurance that the approval will be granted and that we will be bound by the terms of this Preliminary Settlement Agreement. However, we have recorded a charge of \$12.6 million in the current period to cover the estimated cost of the settlement, and the estimated cost of any other pending claims or lawsuits remaining which are not covered by the settlement, as well as all related costs that may be paid under the Agreement, if it is approved by the Court. The effect of this \$12.6 million charge is that the estimated additional cost of future warranty or other related roofing claims has been brought forward to the current quarter. Due to the implementation of a new US accounting standard on April 1, 2001, which requires that the company's pulp hedge contract be marked to market each quarter, an \$8.1 million decrease in the fair value of the contract has been charged to other operating expenses in the current period. This charge is not related to the termination of our pulp hedge contract with Enron, which terminated as a result of that company going into bankruptcy in December 2001. Also charged to other operating expenses was \$7.5 million relating to the corporate restructuring. There was a charge of \$1.2 million for restructuring of the Australian fiber cement operation in the same period last year.

Operating Profit

Operating profit before non-recurring items fell 41% from \$86.8 million to \$51.5 million. The operating profit margin decreased 5.2 percentage points to 8.2%. Operating profit after restructuring and other expenses fell 73% from \$85.6 million to \$23.3 million. The operating profit margin decreased 9.7 percentage points to 3.7%. US Fiber Cement operating profit before non-recurring items increased 36% from \$54.6 million to \$74.2 million due primarily to higher sales volumes, a higher average selling price and lower SG&A expenses, partially offset by higher costs of sales. The operating profit margin increased 3.4 percentage points to 22.7%. US Fiber Cement operating profit increased 13% from \$54.6 million to \$61.6 million. There was an other operating expense in the current period of \$12.6 million to cover the estimated cost of Preliminary Class Action Settlement for roofing product referred to above. Australia Fiber Cement operating profit decreased 21% from \$16.8 million to \$13.2 million. In local currency, operating profit decreased 15%. The fall in operating profit was primarily due to the first four months in the previous fiscal year being buoyed by increased activity prior to the introduction of the GST, and lower selling prices for FRC pipes, partly offset by factory efficiency gains associated with the closure of the Western Australia plant. New Zealand Fiber Cement operating profit increased 18% from \$3.3 million to \$3.9 million. In local currency, operating profit increased 26%. The increase was primarily due to improved margins in fiber cement and the building systems operation. The Philippines operating loss of the first nine months of the previous year was reduced by \$3.2 million to \$1.3 million. The improvement was due mainly to increased selling prices, lower manufactured cost and reduced SG&A expenditure. Both US FRC Pipes and Chile Fiber Cement recorded operating losses during the nine months, mainly as a result of start up costs. Gypsum incurred an operating loss for the nine months of \$2.9 million due to lower wallboard selling prices and higher natural gas costs. General corporate costs increased by \$15.6 million to \$37.9 million. One-time restructuring expenses increased by \$5.2 million, the fair value of the pulp hedge contract increased by \$8.1 million and there was an increase of \$6.1 million in the charge for employee share plans, calculated on the James Hardie share price, which increased significantly during the quarter. Excluding one-time costs such as the restructuring expenses and on-going costs such as the share plan and fair value of the pulp hedge contract, corporate costs fell 24%.

Interest Expense

Net interest expense increased by \$4.0 million to \$12.8 million. This was primarily due to higher net borrowings during the current period.

Income Tax Expense

Income tax expense decreased by \$24.3 million. The small pre-tax profit, combined with the effect of permanent differences, resulted in an overall tax credit of \$2.1 million.

Income from Continuing Operations

Income from continuing operations fell by \$44.2 million from \$56.2 million to \$12.0 million.

Discontinued Operations

In February 2001, we announced the establishment of a special purpose Foundation to compensate individuals with claims against two former JHIL subsidiaries and fund medical and scientific research into asbestos-related diseases. We gifted A\$3.0 million in cash and transferred ownership and control of the two former subsidiaries to the Medical Research and Compensation Foundation. The two former subsidiaries manufactured and marketed asbestos-related products prior to 1987, when all such activities ceased.

In September 2000 we announced our plans to accelerate the expansion of our fiber cement operations, based on growing confidence that our proprietary fiber cement technology has significant commercial potential around the world. As a result of this decision, we decided to exit our Australian windows operation. This led to the carrying value of the windows business' assets being written down to their near-term realizable value, as opposed to maintaining a value for these assets that reflects the longer term development potential of the business. A provision was also established for costs which are likely to be incurred as part of the divestiture process. On November 30, 2001, we sold our Windows business. We recorded a loss from discontinued operations of \$17.1 million for the nine months ended December 31, 2000 and income of \$2.1 million for the nine months ended December 31, 2001.

Extraordinary Items

Effective April 1, 2000, we changed our method of accounting for revenue recognition to comply with Securities and Exchange Commission Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 101 "Revenue Recognition in Financial Statements." This change in policy resulted in a charge for the cumulative effect of change in accounting principle of \$1.2 million after tax in nine months ended December 31, 2000.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

We have historically met our working capital needs and capital expenditure requirements through a combination of cash flow from operations, proceeds from the divestiture of businesses, credit facilities, proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment and proceeds from the redemption of investments. Seasonal fluctuations in working capital generally have not had a significant impact on our short-term or long-term liquidity. We believe that we can meet our present working capital requirements for at least the next 12 months based on our current capital resources.

We had cash and cash equivalents of \$39.0 million as of December 31, 2001. At that date we also had credit facilities totaling \$450.3 million of which \$370.5 was outstanding. Our credit facilities are all non-collateralized and comprised of the following:

<u>Description</u>	<u>Effective Interest Rate at December 31, 2001</u>	<u>Total Facility at December 31, 2001 (in millions of US \$)</u>	<u>Principal Outstanding at December 31, 2001</u>
US\$ notes, fixed interest, repayable annually in varying tranches from 2004 through 2013.....	7.09%	\$ 225.0	\$ 225.0
A\$ revolving loan, can be drawn down in either US\$ or A\$, variable interest based on US\$ LIBOR or A\$ bank bill rate (depending on draw down currency) plus margin, can be repaid and redrawn until maturity in November 2004	2.96%	102.3	80.5
US\$ stand-by loan, can be drawn down in either US\$ or A\$, variable interest based on US\$ LIBOR or A\$ bank bill rate (depending on draw down currency) plus margin, until maturity in November 2002	2.45%	117.5	61.0
US\$ line of credit, can be drawn down in Chilean Pesos, variable interest based on Chilean Tasa Activa Bancaria rate plus margin, maturity December 2002	8.40%	<u>5.5</u>	<u>4.0</u>
Total		<u>\$ 450.3</u>	<u>\$ 370.5</u>

Cash Flow

Net operating cash inflows decreased by \$15.9 million to \$48.8 million for the nine months ended December 31, 2001. The major reason for the decrease in cash flow was the fall in gypsum wallboard selling prices. Also contributing to the decrease in cash flow was many large customers making early payments in March 2001 which would have otherwise been received in the current period.

Cash outflows from net investing activities decreased by \$23.4 million to \$71.5 million for the nine months ended December 31, 2001 due to lower levels of capital expenditure. This was offset by a payment in the current period to purchase the fiber cement assets of Cemplant, Inc.

Cash outflows from net financing activities decreased by \$24.3 million to \$16.4 million for the nine months ended December 31, 2001. The difference was mainly due to proceeds from the issuance of shares on August 1, 2001, part of which was used to repay borrowings.

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

We have operations in foreign countries and, as a result, are exposed to foreign currency exchange rate risk inherent in purchases, sales, assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than the U.S. dollar. We also are exposed to interest rate risk associated with our long-term debt and to changes in prices of commodities we use in production.

Our policy is to enter into derivative instruments solely to mitigate risks in our business and not for trading or speculative purposes.

Foreign Currency Exchange Rate Risk

We have significant operations outside of the United States and, as a result, are exposed to changes in exchange rates which affect our financial position, results of operations and cash flows. For our quarter ended December 31, 2001, the following currencies comprised the following percentages of our net sales, cost of goods sold, expenses and liabilities:

	<u>US\$</u>	<u>A\$</u>	<u>NZ\$</u>	<u>Other (1)</u>
Net sales.....	80.9%	12.2%	4.6%	2.3%
Cost of goods sold.....	85.2%	8.7%	3.8%	2.3%
Expenses.....	69.8%	24.0%	3.8%	2.4%
Liabilities (excluding borrowings).....	63.1%	31.6%	3.3%	2.0%

(1) Comprised of Philippine Pesos and Chilean Pesos.

We purchase raw materials and fixed assets and sell some finished product for amounts denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the business in which the related transaction is generated. In order to protect against foreign exchange rate movements, we may enter into forward exchange contracts timed to mature when settlement of the underlying transaction is due to occur. At December 31, 2001, there were no such material contracts outstanding.

Interest Rate Risk

We have market risk from changes in interest rates, primarily related to our borrowings. At December 31, 2001, 61% of our borrowings were fixed-rate and 39% variable-rate, as compared to 52% of our borrowings at a fixed rate and 48% at a variable rate at March 31, 2001. The large percentage of fixed-rate debt reduces the earnings volatility that would result from changes in interest rates. From time to time, we may enter into interest rate swap contracts in an effort to mitigate interest rate risk. During the nine months ended December 31, 2001, no interest rate swap contracts had been entered into and no contracts were outstanding at December 31, 2001.

The following table presents our long-term borrowings at December 31, 2001, the expected maturity date of future principal repayments and related weighted average interest rates. For obligations with variable interest rates, we have used current interest rates and have not attempted to project future interest rates. The fair value of our outstanding debt is what we likely would have to pay over the term of the loan if we were to enter into debt on substantially the same terms today. At December 31, 2001, all of our fixed-rate borrowings were denominated in U.S. dollars, as well as most of our variable-rate borrowings except for A\$ 40.0 million which was hedged against US dollars using foreign exchange swaps. The table includes A\$ borrowings in their US\$ equivalent, using an exchange rate of A\$1 = US\$0.5114.

	Future Principal Repayments by Expected Maturity Date							Fair Value
	(in millions of US dollars, except percentages)							
	For the Years Ended March 31,							
	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	Thereafter	Total	
Fixed rate debt.....	—	—	—	\$ 24.0	\$ 35.0	\$ 166.0	\$ 225.0	\$ 226.7
Weighted-average interest rate.....	—	—	—	6.86%	6.92%	7.16%	7.09%	—
Variable rate debt	—	—	—	\$ 80.5	—	—	\$ 80.5	\$ 80.5
Weighted-average interest rate.....	—	—	—	2.96%	—	—	2.96%	—

In addition, the Company has assessed the market risk for its variable rate debt and believes that a 1% change in interest rates will increase or decrease interest expense by approximately \$0.8 million annually based on \$80.5 million of variable rate debt outstanding at December 31, 2001.

Commodity Price Risk

In August 2000, we entered into a contract with a third party to hedge the price of 5,000 metric tons per month of pulp, a major commodity used in the manufacture of fiber cement products. Under the terms of the contract, if the published market price of the commodity is greater than the contract price of \$615 per metric ton, the third party will pay the difference to us. Alternatively, if the published market price is lower than the contract price, we will pay the difference to the third party. The original contract term was effective from September 1, 2000 to August 31, 2005, with settlement payments due each month. On December 2, 2001, the counterparty filed for bankruptcy. This has the effect of terminating all outstanding swap transactions immediately prior to the bankruptcy filing. The estimated fair value at the date of termination of the pulp contract is a \$6.2 million liability and is recorded in other non-current liabilities. This will remain recorded as a liability until we reach a final settlement with the counterparty, but we do not believe the final settlement will exceed the amount recorded. For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2001, this derivative did not qualify as a hedge for accounting purposes.